CABLE ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS

D ev I n c I \’ CARBON MOUNTAIN BIKE
TROY CARBON

Brake cable -
Speed sheath .
Seatpost cable |

Cable outside the frame

Cable inside the frame

Brake cable

Step 1:

Pass the cable through the opening on the base. Bring it out into the opening
on the side of the front of the chainstay.

Step 2:

Set the cable with a clip created for this purpose.

Step 3:

Pass the cable under the shock absorber plates in the left opening.

Step 4:

Pass the cable through the opening of the diagonal.

Step 5:

Remove the cap from the cable guide on the left side of the diagonal, take out
the cable (Use the large hole). * Do not replace the cable guide cap *

Step 6:

Slide the tube of anti-impact foam over the cable as far as the diagonal.

Seatpost cable

Step 1:

Pass the cable through the opening at the bottom of the diagonal.
Step 2:

Step 5| Step 5

Step 4 | Step 4| Step 1

" Step 3| Step 3| Step 4

W
\\\\\\
\\\\\\
\\\\\\

Speed sheath

Step 1:

Pass the sheath through the opening at the top of the
chainstay.

Step 2:

Take out the sheath through the opening of the chainstay and
fix it with a clip, to the cavity, located under the front of the
chainstay.

Step 3:

Pass the sheath under the shock absorber plates in the right
opening.

Step 4:

Pass the sheath through the opening of the diagonal.

Step 5:

Take out the sheath by the cable guide on the left side of the
diagonal (Use the small hole).

Step 6:

Slide the tube of anti-impact foam over the sheath as far as the
diagonal. * Replace the cable guide cap *

Remove the cable guide cap on the right side of the diagonal and take out the cable.

Step 3:

Slide the tube of anti-impact foam over the cable as far as the diagonal. * Replace the cable guide cap *

Step 4:
Pass the cable under the shock absorber plates under the two openings.
Step 5:

Pass the cable through the opening at the bottom of the seatpost, bring out from the top.



ITEM DESCRIPTION PARTNo. |QTY.
1 |RIGHT CABLE GUIDE 9702 WITH HOLE MFB17007 | 1
2 |LEFT CABLE GUIDE 9702 WITH HOLE MFB17008 | 1
3 |RIGHT CABLE GUIDE 9702 W/O HOLE MFB17009 | 1
4 |LEFT CABLE GUIDE 9702 W/O HOLE MFB17010 | 1
5 |CABLE HOLDER M5 FOR CABLE(B) DIA.5mm MFB18002 | 1
6 |SINGLE CABLE GUIDE MFB20003 | 1
7 |TRIPLE CABLE GUIDE MFB20004 | 1
8 |ALLEN FLAT SCREW M3*0.5*10mm SS Black MFV18007 | 4
9 [LOWER SHOCK SPACER 23mm X 10.1mm x 2.5mm MFP18005-01 | 2

KFC03505

\f/ DEVINCY

—

U,

—_—

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTY.
1 |PIVOT NUT MFP20016-01 2
2 |DROPOUT PIVOT LEFT SHAFT MFP20018 1
3 |PIVOT SHAFT SCREW 10mm MFP16015-01 1
4 |CS PIVOT SHAFT 83mm WITH M5 THREAD MFP18002-01 1
5 [SOCKET CAP SCREW M12x1.0 X 21mm MFV19001-01 4
6 [SPACER PIVOT CHAINSTAY MFP11080 2
7 |DROPOUT PIVOT / HANGER RIGHT SHAFT MFP20017 1
KFC03506

\S/ DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTY.
1 |BEARING EXTRACTOR TOOL 21mm MFP21037 1
2 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M8x1.25 X 30mm MFV417 1
3 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M8x1.25 X 70mm MFV428 1
4 |LARGE FLAT WASHER M8 MFV15017 1
KFC03508 \f DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION

PART No. QTy.

1 |REAR AXLE FOR 157mm UDH

MAAX21001 1

KFC04403

\S/ DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTy.
1 |BALL BEARING MR20307 20x30x7; STD TYPE, DOUBLE LIP MFP21016 1
2 |BALL BEARING MR 17286 17x28x6 MFP21002 1
3 |BALL BEARING 3801 LLU MAX 12x21x8 MFP19001 4
4 |BALL BEARING 6903 17x30x7; STD TYPE, DOUBLE LIP MFP11022 2

KFC05601 \f DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTY.
1 HANGER UDH MFD21001 1
KFC05602 \f DEVINC/

evision



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. MATERIAL FINISH  |QTY.
FOAM TUBE CABLE
! |OUTERCASING 1150mm MABC16001 FOAM BLACK 1
KFC16053 \f DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM

DESCRIPTION

PART No.

QTy.

1 |REAR AXLE FOR 157mm UDH

MATAR24001

KFC24001

7

\S/ DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTY.
1 |UPPER SHOCK SCREW M10x1.0x18mm LG. 9702 MFV17005-01 2
2 |ADJUSTER 3.5mm M10x1.0 MFP19003-01 1
3 |SOCKET CAP SCREW M10x1.0 X 62 MFV19003-01 1
4 |ADJUSTER 3.5mm FOR 10mm SCREW MFP19002-01 1
5 |UPPER SHOCK SPACER 15mm x 10.1mm x 3mm MFP18006-01 2
KFC03502 \f DEVINC/

Revision A



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. QTY.
1 |TOP CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR MACP19026 1
2 |DRIVE SIDE CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR MACP19027 1
3 |NON DRIVE SIDE CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR MACP19028 1
4 |DOWN TUBE PROTECTOR MACP20005 1

KFC03504 \f DEVINC/

Revision A



	KFC03505-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC03506-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC03508-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC04403-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC05601-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC05602-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan2


	KFC16053-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC24001-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC03502-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1


	KFC03504-RevA.PDF
	Details
	Vue de mise en plan1



